

BEFORE THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter of:

Dave Erlanson, Sr., Individual,

Swan Valley, Idaho,

Respondent.

DOCKET NO. CWA-10-2016-0109

COMPLAINANT'S INITIAL POST-
HEARING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. NATURE, CIRCUMSTANCES, EXTENT, AND GRAVITY OF
 THE VIOLATION..... 5

 A. Respondent’s Violation Caused Significant Environmental Harm. 6

 1. The Southfork Clearwater River is a sensitive environment. 6

 2. While sediment is not toxic, it is harmful. 8

 3. Respondent discharged a harmful amount of sediment. 11

 4. The duration of Respondent’s violation was at least one day..... 13

 B. The Violated Regulation Is Integral to the Regulatory Scheme. 15

 C. Complainant’s Preliminary Deterrence Amount 18

 II. ECONOMIC BENEFIT OF THE VIOLATION 18

 III. ADJUSTMENT FACTORS..... 19

 A. Respondent’s Cooperation 21

 B. Respondent’s Degree of Culpability 21

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. New York, 244 F.Supp.2d 41 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)4
In re Carney Industries, Inc., 7 E.A.D. 171 (EAB 1997)18, 19
In re C.W. Smith, Docket No. CWA-04-2001-1501, 2004 WL 1658484 (ALJ Biro, July 15, 2004).....4
In re Phoenix Constr. Servs., Inc., 11 E.A.D. 379 (EAB 2004)4, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22
In re Polo Development, Inc., Dkt. No. CWA-05-2013-0003, Initial Decision and Order, ALJ (Dec. 1, 2015).....4, 21, 22
In re Urban Drainage and Flood Control District, Dkt. No. CWA-VIII-94-20-PII, 1998 WL 422210, ALJ (June 25, 1998)4, 5, 22
Kelly v. U.S. EPA, 203 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2000).....4, 22
Spang & Co., 6 E.A.D. 226 (1995).....20
Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....4
United States v. Pozsgai, 999 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1993)15
United States v. Municipal Authority of Union Township, 150 F.3d 259 (3rd Cir. 1998).....18
United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc., 191 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 1999).....19

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531.....7
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)1, 2, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(4).....8
33 U.S.C. § 1318.....21
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(2)(B)3
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3)3, 18

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 19.4.....3
40 C.F.R. § 22.27(b)3, 4
